



Local Council

Quarterly Financial Report

for the Period

1st January till End of March 2022 (Quarter 1)

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Overview and Summary | <i>Page 3</i> |
| Statement of Income and Expenditure | <i>Page 4</i> |
| Statement of Financial Position | <i>Page 5</i> |
| Cash flow Statement | <i>Page 6</i> |
| Detailed Income | <i>Page 7</i> |
| Detailed Expenditure | <i>Page 8</i> |
| Detailed Statment of Financial Position | <i>Page 10</i> |
| Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment | <i>Page 11</i> |

Overview and Summary

For the first quarter of 2022, the Zejtun Local Council continued with the operational works as well as setting the preparatory groundwork for the capital projects which are to materialize during the year under review.

Despite reporting a surplus for the quarter under review, one cannot ignore the fact that year on year the operational costs are increasing drastically. Although with effort the Council still manages to secure a surplus, the financial amount available to conduct capital projects continues to decrease year on year. To mitigate this, the Council is continuously applying for funds for the schemes that from time to time become available through the Department of Local Government, Lesa or the Regional Council.

During this year the Council will commence the much awaited projects at Misraħ ta' Pizzuta and Triq San Frangisk. Discussions are currently underway with WSC due to the fact that sewer works are being planned for the latter. This is a highly ambitious project and a first of its' nature

During this period other capital projects have been conducted. The traffic lights at Triq id-Dahla ta' San Tumas have been implemented at a cost of Euro 7,800. This had been long asked for by multiple residents in the area and being quite a dangerous crossing, once all the necessary permits were in hand the Council decided implemented without delay. On a different note, CCTV Cameras in Triq Toni Zahra and Misraħ ir-Repubblika were implemented to increase security and minimize traffic congestions.

We thank all those concerned who contributed to this positive result.



Mayor



Executive Secretary

Statement of Income and Expenditure
1st January till End of March 2022 (Quarter 1)

| DESCRIPTION | Actual for | Annual Budget | Virements for | Revised Annual Budget |
|--|----------------|------------------|---------------|-----------------------|
| | the Period | 2022 | the Period | 2022 |
| | € | € | € | € |
| Income | | | | |
| Funds received from Central Government (1) | 280,974 | 1,179,544 | - | 1,179,544 |
| Income raised from Bye-Laws (2) | 9,878 | 48,800 | - | 48,800 |
| Income raised from LES (3) | 2,226 | 9,800 | - | 9,800 |
| Investment Income (4) | - | 350 | - | 350 |
| Other Income (5) | 3,899 | 15,750 | - | 15,750 |
| TOTAL | 296,977 | 1,254,244 | - | 1,254,244 |
| Expenditure | | | | |
| Personal Emoluments (6) | 75,065 | 240,567 | - | 240,567 |
| Operations and Maintenance (7) | 132,684 | 599,816 | - | 599,816 |
| Administration (8) | 10,336 | 56,600 | - | 56,600 |
| Finance Cost (9) | - | - | - | - |
| Other Expenditure (10) | 61,371 | 301,664 | - | 301,664 |
| TOTAL | 279,456 | 1,198,647 | - | 1,198,647 |
| Surplus / Deficit | 17,521 | 55,597 | - | 55,597 |

Statement of Financial Position as at end of March 2022 (Quarter 1)

| DESCRIPTION | Actual for | Annual Budget | Virements for | Revised Annual Budget |
|-------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|---------------|-----------------------|
| | the Period | 2022 | the Period | 2022 |
| | € | € | € | € |
| Non-current Assets | | | | |
| Property, Plant and Equipment (17) | 1,531,659 | | | - |
| Current Assets | | | | |
| Inventories (11) | - | - | - | - |
| Receivables (12) | 103,617 | 100,148 | - | 100,148 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents (13) | 1,719,132 | 1,760,425 | - | 1,760,425 |
| Total Current Assets | 1,822,749 | 1,860,573 | - | 1,860,573 |
| Current Liabilities | | | | |
| Payables (14) | 324,126 | 303,008 | - | 303,008 |
| Total Current Liabilities | 324,126 | 303,008 | - | 303,008 |
| Net Current Assets | 1,498,623 | 1,557,565 | - | 1,557,565 |
| Non-current liabilities (15) | - | - | - | - |
| Net Assets | 3,030,282 | 1,557,565 | - | 1,557,565 |
| Reserves | | | | |
| Retained Funds | | | | - |

Financial Situation Indicator

| DESCRIPTION | | | | |
|------------------------|------------------|------------------|----------|------------------|
| Current Assets | 1,822,749 | 1,860,573 | - | 1,860,573 |
| Current Liabilities | 324,126 | 303,008 | - | 303,008 |
| Working Capital | 1,498,623 | 1,557,565 | - | 1,557,565 |
| Government Allocation | | | | |
| FSI | #DIV/0! | #DIV/0! | | #DIV/0! |

Cash flow Statement**DESCRIPTION**

| | Actual for the Period | Annual Budget 2022 | Virements for the Period | Revised Annual Budget 2022 |
|---|--------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------------|
| | € | € | € | € |
| Cash flow from operating activities | | | | |
| Surplus for the year | 17,521 | 55,597 | - | 55,597 |
| Adjustments for: | | | | |
| Depreciation | 61,371 | - | - | - |
| Increase / (Decrease) in Allowance for Bad Debts | | | | - |
| Interest receivable | | | | - |
| Interest payable | | | | - |
| (Profit) / Loss on disposal of asset | | | | - |
| Trasfer of Grants to Profit & Loss | | | | - |
| Increase / (Decrease) in payables | | | | - |
| Increase / (Decrease) in accruals | | | | - |
| Decrease / (Increase) in receivables | | | | - |
| Decrease / (Increase) in inventories | | | | - |
| Decrease / (Increase) in inventories | | | | - |
| Cash generated from operations | 78,892 | 55,597 | - | 55,597 |
| Interest paid | | | | - |
| <i>Net cash from operating activities</i> | 78,892 | 55,597 | - | 55,597 |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | | | |
| Purchase of property, plant & equipment | | | | - |
| Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment | | | | - |
| Grants received | | | | - |
| Interest received | | | | - |
| <i>Net cash used in investing activities</i> | - | - | - | - |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | | | |
| Proceeds from long-term borrowings | | | | - |
| Interest Paid | | | | - |
| Bank Loan Repayments | | | | - |
| <i>Net cash from financing activities</i> | - | - | - | - |
| Net increase/(decrease) in cash & cash equivalents | 78,892 | 55,597 | - | 55,597 |
| Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of year | | | | - |
| Cash & cash equivalents at end of Quarter | 78,892 | 55,597 | - | 55,597 |

Detailed Income

| DESCRIPTION | Actual for | Annual Budget | Virements for | Revised Annual Budget |
|---|----------------|------------------|---------------|-----------------------|
| | the Period | 2022 | the Period | 2022 |
| | € | € | € | € |
| Income | | | | |
| 1 Funds received from Cental Government: | | | | |
| 0001 In terms of section 55 CAP 363 | 244,838 | 979,350 | | 979,350 |
| 0002-0004 In terms of section 58 CAP 363 | | 10,000 | | 10,000 |
| 0005-0019 Other income | 36,136 | 190,194 | | 190,194 |
| | 280,974 | 1,179,544 | - | 1,179,544 |
| 2 Income raised from Bye-Laws | | | | |
| 0021-0025 Community Services | 4,563 | 16,500 | | 16,500 |
| 0026-0035 Income from Permits | 5,315 | 32,300 | | 32,300 |
| | 9,878 | 48,800 | - | 48,800 |
| 3 Local Enforcement Income | | | | |
| 0037 Commission from Regional Committees | 2,226 | 9,800 | | 9,800 |
| 0038-0055 Contraventions | | | | - |
| | 2,226 | 9,800 | - | 9,800 |
| 4 Investment Income | | | | |
| 0091-0095 Bank interest | | 350 | | 350 |
| 0096-0099 Income received from Governnet Securities | | | | - |
| | - | 350 | - | 350 |
| 5 Sponsorships | | | | |
| 0066-0069 Documents & Information | 1,034 | 1,500 | | 1,500 |
| 0070-0075 EU funds | | 6,500 | | 6,500 |
| 0076-0080 Twinning | | | | - |
| 0081-0089 Insurance Claims | | | | - |
| 0100-0109 Donations | | | | - |
| 0110-0119 Contributions | | 7,750 | | 7,750 |
| 0120-0129 General Income | 2,865 | | | - |
| | 3,899 | 15,750 | - | 15,750 |
| Total | 296,977 | 1,254,244 | - | 1,254,244 |

Detailed Expenditure

| DESCRIPTION | | Actual for the Period | Annual Budget 2022 | Virements for the Period | Revised Annual Budget 2022 |
|-------------|--|--------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------------|
| | | € | € | € | € |
| 6 i) | Personal Emoluments | | | | |
| | 1100 Mayor's Allowance | 3,975 | 15,516 | | 15,516 |
| | 1200 Employees' Salaries & Wages | 49,284 | 186,587 | | 186,587 |
| | 1300 Bonuses | 9,734 | 12,164 | | 12,164 |
| | 1400 Income Supplements | 909 | 1,600 | | 1,600 |
| | 1500 Social Security Contributions | 3,669 | 16,000 | | 16,000 |
| | 1600 Allowances | 6,300 | 700 | | 700 |
| | 1700 Overtime | 1,194 | 8,000 | | 8,000 |
| | | 75,065 | 240,567 | - | 240,567 |
| | DESCRIPTION | € | € | € | € |
| 7 | Operations and Maintenance | | | | |
| | 2100-2149 Public Utilities | 1,592 | 12,000 | | 12,000 |
| | 2200-2259 Public Materials & Supplies | 3,036 | 10,000 | | 10,000 |
| | 2300-2399 Repairs & upkeep | 12,136 | 64,800 | | 64,800 |
| | 2400-2449 Rent | | 1,400 | | 1,400 |
| | 3010 Street Lightning | 12,312 | 40,000 | | 40,000 |
| | 3020 Lease of Equipment | | | | - |
| | 3030 Insurance | 725 | 5,000 | | 5,000 |
| | 3035 Bank Charges | 262 | 916 | | 916 |
| | 3038 Penalties | | | | - |
| | 3041 Refuse Collection | 29,133 | 120,000 | | 120,000 |
| | 3042 Bulky Refuse Collection | 10,636 | 35,000 | | 35,000 |
| | 3043 Bins on wheels | | | | - |
| | 3045 Bring in sites | | | | - |
| | 3051 Road & Street Cleaning | 13,216 | 50,000 | | 50,000 |
| | 3052 Cleaning & Maintenance of Non-Urban Areas | 7,867 | 31,000 | | 31,000 |
| | 3053 Cleaning of Public Conveniences | | | | - |
| | 3055 Cleaning of Council Premises | 1,360 | | | - |
| | 3040 Waste Disposal | 18,928 | 60,000 | | 60,000 |
| | 3060 Cleaning & Maintenance of Parks & Gardens | | | | - |
| | 3061 Cleaning & Maintenance of Soft Areas | 7,375 | 25,000 | | 25,000 |
| | 3062 Cleaning & Maintenance of Beaches & CA | | | | - |
| | 3063 Cleaning & Maintenance of Country Non-Urban | | | | - |
| | 6064 Other Contractual Services | 6,254 | 20,000 | | 20,000 |
| | 3070-3090 Consultation Fees | | | | - |
| | 3100-3139 Contract & Project Management | 5,251 | 45,000 | | 45,000 |
| | 3300-3379 Hospitality | 803 | 79,700 | | 79,700 |
| | 3380-3389 Community | | | | - |
| | 3390-3394 Donations | | | | - |
| | 3600-3694 Local Enforcement Expenses | 1,798 | | | - |
| | 3700-3799 EU Projects | | | | - |
| | 3800-3899 Twinning | | | | - |
| | | 132,684 | 599,816 | - | 599,816 |
| 8 | Administration | | | | |
| | 2150-2199 Office Utilities | 1,430 | 4,000 | | 4,000 |
| | 2260-2299 Office Materials & Supplies | | | | - |
| | 2450-2499 Office Rent | | | | - |
| | 2500-2599 National & International Memberships | | 500 | | 500 |
| | 2600-2699 Office Services | 1,697 | 9,100 | | 9,100 |
| | 2700-2799 Transport | 1,264 | 4,500 | | 4,500 |
| | 2800-2899 Travel | | | | - |
| | 2900-2999 Information Services | 854 | | | - |
| | 3050 Office Cleaning | | | | - |
| | 3410-3199 Professional Services | 3,732 | 5,000 | | 5,000 |
| | 3200-3299 Training | | | | - |
| | 3345 Office Hospitality | | | | - |
| | 3400-3499 Incidental Expenses | 1,359 | 33,500 | | 33,500 |
| | | 10,336 | 56,600 | - | 56,600 |
| 9 | Finance Costs | | | | |
| | 3036 Interest on Bank Loan | | | | - |
| | | - | - | - | - |

Detailed Statement of Financial Position

| DESCRIPTION | Actual for | Annual Budget | Virements for | Revised Annual Budget |
|---|------------------|------------------|---------------|-----------------------|
| | the Period | 2022 | the Period | 2022 |
| | € | € | € | € |
| 10 Other Expenditure | | | | |
| 3500-3599 Loss / (Profit) on Disposal of asset | | | | - |
| 3695 Increase/(Decrease) in allowance for bad debts | | | | - |
| 8000-8099 Depreciation As at end of March 2022 | 61,371 | | | - |
| | | 301,664 | | 301,664 |
| | 61,371 | 301,664 | - | 301,664 |
| Total | 279,456 | 1,198,647 | - | 1,198,647 |
| 11 Inventories | | | | |
| 5201-5249 Stationery | | | | - |
| 5250-5299 Consumables | | | | - |
| | - | - | - | - |
| 12 Receivables | | | | |
| 0201-0209 Receivables | 66,669 | 86,984 | | 86,984 |
| 0210-0219 LES Receivables | 36,112 | 13,164 | | 13,164 |
| 0220-0229 Receivables from EU | | | | - |
| 0250 Prepayments & Accrued income | 836 | | | - |
| | 103,617 | 100,148 | - | 100,148 |
| 13 Cash & Equivalents | | | | |
| 5001-5099 Bank & Cash Balances | 1,719,132 | 1,760,425 | | 1,760,425 |
| | 1,719,132 | 1,760,425 | - | 1,760,425 |
| 14 Payables | | | | |
| 4000 Payables | 63,333 | 203,008 | | 203,008 |
| 4100 Accruals | 1,391 | 100,000 | | 100,000 |
| 4150 Deferred Income | 259,402 | | | - |
| Short-term Borrowings | | | | - |
| | 324,126 | 303,008 | - | 303,008 |
| 15 Non Current Liabilities | | | | |
| 4200 Long Term Borrowing | | | | - |
| | - | - | - | - |

16 Total Commitments (Recurrent and Capital)

DESCRIPTION

| € | € | € |
|---|---|---|
|---|---|---|

Recurrent and Capital

| | | |
|---|---|---|
| | | |
| - | - | - |

Long Term Loans

| | | |
|---|---|---|
| | | |
| - | - | - |

Others

| | | |
|---|---|---|
| | | |
| - | - | - |

17 Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment

| Asset | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | Total |
|-------------------------------------|----------------|------------------|----------------|---------------|----------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|-----------------|----|------------------|
| % of depreciation | € | € | € | € | € | € | € | € | € | € | € |
| Cost | | | | | | | | | | | |
| As at 1st January 2022 | 486,957 | 5,678,442 | 134,138 | 53,452 | 903,858 | 38,378 | 11,829 | 39,198 | 7,557 | | 7,353,809 |
| Additions | | 16,920 | | | | | | | | | 16,920 |
| Disposals | | | | | | | | | | | - |
| As at end of March 2022 | 486,957 | 5,695,362 | 134,138 | 53,452 | 903,858 | 38,378 | 11,829 | 39,198 | 7,557 | | 7,370,729 |
| Grants/ other reimbursements | | | | | | | | | | | |
| As at 1st January 2022 | 50,000 | 1,464,143 | | | 428,306 | 2,078 | | 4,026 | 53,502 | | 2,002,055 |
| Additions | | | | | | | | | | | - |
| As at end of March 2022 | 50,000 | 1,464,143 | - | - | 428,306 | 2,078 | - | 4,026 | 53,502 | | 2,002,055 |
| Accumulated Depreciation | | | | | | | | | | | |
| As at 1st January 2022 | 43,925 | 3,140,920 | 94,276 | 53,452 | 405,529 | 31,673 | 5,869 | | | | 3,775,644 |
| Charge for the period | 760 | 57,061 | 1,721 | | 1,130 | 500 | 199 | | | | 61,371 |
| Released on disposal | | | | | | | | | | | - |
| As at end of March 2022 | 44,685 | 3,197,981 | 95,997 | 53,452 | 406,659 | 32,173 | 6,068 | - | - | | 3,837,015 |
| NBV | 392,272 | 1,033,238 | 38,141 | - | 68,893 | 4,127 | 5,761 | 35,172 | (45,945) | | 1,531,659 |

